ORANGE COUNTY

Audit Report

SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
PUPILS: OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES PROGRAM

Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005

JOHN CHIANG
California State Controller

November 2008




JOHN CHIANG
California State Contraller

November 12, 2008

John M.W. Moorlach, CPA, CFP, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Orange County

333 W. Santa Ana Blvd.

Santa Ana, CA 92701

Dear Mr. Moorlach:

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by Orange County for the legislatively
mandated Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program
(Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005.

The county claimed $6,992,266 ($6,994,266 less a $2,000 penalty for filing late claims) for the
mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $5,677,620 is allowable and $1,314,646 is
unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the county claimed ineligible vendor payments
for out-of-state residential placement of seriously emotionally disturbed pupils in facilities that
are owned and operated for profit. The State paid the county $3,802,673. Allowable costs
claimed exceed the amount paid by $1,874,947.

If you disagree with the audit finding, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with the
Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following the
date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM’s

Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by telephone, at
(916) 323-3562, or by e-mail, at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,
Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/sk



John M.W. Moorlach -2- November 12, 2008

cc: Honorable David E. Sundstrom, CPA
Auditor-Controller
Orange County
Mark A. Refowitz, Deputy Agency Director
Behavioral Health Services
Orange County Health Care Agency
Mary R. Hale, M.S., Chief
Behavioral Health Services
Orange County Health Care Agency
Alan V. Albright, Division Manager
Children & Youth Services
Orange County Health Care Agency
Alice Sworder, Accounting Manager
Orange County Health Care Agency
Todd Jerue, Program Budget Manager
Corrections and General Government
Department of Finance
Stacey Wofford
Special Education Program
Department of Mental Health
Cynthia Wong, Manager
Special Education Division
California Department of Education



Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

Contents
Audit Report
SUIMIMAIY .ottt bttt b ettt b et e e et e e bt e e b e e b e nnennees 1
BACKGIOUNG ...ttt bbbt 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology .........cccoeiiiiiiiiiie e 2
CONCIUSTON ...ttt bbbt bttt e e 2
Views of Responsible OFfiCial ..o 3
RESTFICIEA USE ...t b et 3
Schedule 1—Summary 0f Program COSES.........cccuiiriiiiiiiiinisie e 4
Finding and ReCOMMENATION ........c.oiviiiiiiiieiee e 6

Attachment—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report



Orange County

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by Orange
County for the legislatively mandated Seriously Emotionally Disturbed
Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program (Chapter 654,
Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005.

The county claimed $6,992,266 ($6,994,266 less a $2,000 penalty for
filing late claims) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
$5,677,620 is allowable and $1,314,646 is unallowable. The costs are
unallowable because the county claimed ineligible vendor payments for
out-of-state residential placement of seriously emotionally disturbed
pupils in facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The State paid
the county $3,802,673. Allowable costs claimed exceed the amount paid
by $1,874,947.

Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996, added and amended Government Code
section 7576 by allowing new fiscal and programmatic responsibilities
for counties to provide mental health services to seriously emotionally
disturbed (SED) pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs.
Counties’ fiscal and programmatic responsibilities including those set
forth in California Code of Regulations section 60100 provide that
residential placements for an SED pupil may be made out-of-state only
when no in-state facility can meet the pupil’s needs.

On May 25, 2000, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM)
determined that Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996, imposed a state mandate
reimbursable under Government Code section 17561 for the following:

o Payment of out-of-state residential placements for SED pupils;

e Case management of out-of-state residential placements for SED
pupils. Case management includes supervision of mental health
treatment and monitoring of psychotropic medications;

e Travel to conduct quarterly face-to-face contacts at the residential
facility to monitor level of care, supervision, and the provision of
mental health services as required in the pupil’s Individualized
Education Plan; and

e Program management, which includes parent notifications, as
required, payment facilitation, and all other activities necessary to
ensure a county’s out-of-state residential placement program meets
the requirements of Government Code section 7576.

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and
define reimbursement criteria. CSM adopted the parameters and
guidelines on October 26, 2000. In compliance with Government Code
section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for mandated
programs, to assist local agencies and school districts in claiming
mandated program reimbursable costs.



Orange County

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

Objective, Scope,
and Methodology

Conclusion

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
increased costs resulting from the Seriously Emotionally Disturbed
Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program for the period of
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county’s
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives.

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls to gain an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Our audit disclosed an instance of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. This instance is described in the accompanying Summary
of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Finding and Recommendation
section of this report.

For the audit period, Orange County claimed $6,992,266 ($6,994,266
less a $2,000 penalty for filing late claims) for costs of the Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services
Program. Our audit disclosed that $5,677,620 is allowable and
$1,314,646 is unallowable.

For the fiscal year (FY) 2002-03 claim, the State paid the county $105.
Our audit disclosed that $1,471,841 is allowable. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$1,471,736, contingent upon available appropriations.

For the FY 2003-04 claim, the State made no payments to the county.
Our audit disclosed that $1,211,270 is allowable. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$1,211,270, contingent upon available appropriations.

For FY 2004-05, the State paid the county $3,802,568. Our audit
disclosed that $2,994,509 is allowable. The State will offset $808,059
from other mandated program payments due the county. Alternatively,
the county may remit this amount to the State.



Orange County

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

We issued a draft audit report on January 10, 2008. Mark Refowitz,
Deputy Agency Director, Behavioral Health Services, responded by
letter dated March 13, 2008 (Attachment), disagreeing with the audit
results. This final audit report includes the county’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of Orange County, the
California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This
restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a
matter of public record.

Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

November 12, 2008



Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment *

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursement $ 1397575 $ 1,177,273 $ (220,302)

Case management 295,568 295,568 —
Total costs 1,693,143 1,472,841 (220,302)
Less late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Total program costs $ 1,692,143 1,471,841 $ (220,302)
Less amount paid by the state (105)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 1,471,736
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursement $ 2,036,041 $ 1,749,756 $ (286,285)

Case management 362,791 362,791 —
Net ongoing costs 2,398,832 2,112,547 (286,285)
Less reimbursements (901,277) (901,277) —
Total program costs $ 1,497,555 1,211,270 $ (286,285)
Less amount paid by the state —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 1,211,270
July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursement $ 5,043,632 $ 4,235573 $ (808,059)

Case management 443,489 443,489 —
Net ongoing costs 5,487,121 4,679,062 (808,059)
Less reimbursements (1,683,553) (1,683,553) —
Total costs 3,803,568 2,995,509 (808,059)
Less late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Total program costs $ 3,802,568 2,994,509 $ (808,059)
Less amount paid by the state (3,802,568)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (808,059



Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment *

Summary: July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursement $ 8,477,248 $ 7,162,602 $ (1,314,646)

Case management 1,101,848 1,101,848 —
Net ongoing costs 9,579,096 8,264,450 (1,314,646)
Less reimbursements (2,584,830) (2,584,830) —
Total costs 6,994,266 5,679,620 (1,314,646)
Less late claim penalty (2,000) (2,000) —
Total program costs $ 6,992,266 5,677,620 $ (1,314,646)
Less amount paid by the state (3,802,673)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 1,874,947

! See the Finding and Recommendation section.



Orange County

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

Finding and Recommendation

FINDING—
Ineligible vendor costs

The county claimed ineligible vendor payments of $1,316,462 (treatment
costs of $897,557 and board-and-care costs of $418,905) for out-of-state
residential placement of Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) pupils
in facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The costs represent
treatment costs and 60% of total board-and-care costs. The county also
omitted an eligible payment totaling $1,816 for treatment costs from the
claim.

The program’s parameters and guidelines, section 1V.C.1, specify that
the mandate is to reimburse counties for payments to service vendors
providing mental health services to SED pupils in out-of-state residential
placements as specified in Government Code section 7576 and the
California Code of Regulations, Title 2, sections 60100 and 60110.

The California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100, subdivision
(h), specifies that out-of-state residential placements shall be made only
in residential programs that meet the requirement of Welfare and
Insitutions Code sections 11460, subdivsion (c)(2) through (3). Welfare
and Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (c)(3), states that
reimbursement shall be paid only to a group home organized and
operated on a nonprofit basis.

The parameters and guidelines also state that all costs claimed must be
traceable to source documents that show evidence of the validity of such
costs and their relationship to the state-mandated program.

The following table summarizes the unallowable vendor costs claimed:

Fiscal Year
2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 Total
Ineligible placements:
Treatment costs $ (220,302) $ (286,285) $ (390,970) $ (897,557)
Board-and-care costs — —  (418,905) (418,905)
Omitted payment — — 1,816 1,816
Totals $ (202,302) $ (286,285) $ (809,875) $ (1,314,646)

Recommendation

We recommend that the county ensure that out-of-state residential
placements are made in accordance with laws and regulations. Further,
we recommend that the county only claim eligible treatment and board-
and-care costs corresponding to the authorized placement period of each
eligible client.



Orange County

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

County’s Response

The county disputes the finding concerning ineligible vendor costs with
the following six arguments. The entire text of its arguments is attached
to this report.

1. Program costs for FY 2000-01 through FY 2003-04 owed by the
State to the county were previously established by court judgment.

The county believes that this audit is impacted by the San Diego
Superior Court case County of San Diego and County of Orange v.
State of California et al., instituted against the State of California,
the SCO, and the State Treasurer in April 2004 (case number GIC
825109 consolidated with GIC 827845). The county believes that the
issue is res judicata, as a court of law set the amount of money
($5,920,024) the State owes the county for unreimbursed program
costs for FY 2000-01 through FY 2003-04.

The county further states that even if no judgment established the
amount the State owes the county, it still disagrees that treatment and
board and care costs totaling $1,825,027 for out-of-state residential
facilities characterized as “for profit” represent ineligible vendor
payments.

2. The county contracted with nonprofit facilities.

The county believes that it did contract with nonprofit facilities to
provide all program services and that it should not be held
responsible if its nonprofit contractor in turn subcontracts with a for-
profit entity to provide the services. One of the county’s procedural
steps is to telephone the out-of-state facility to inquire about its
nonprofit status. The county states that if the facility is for-profit, that
facility is no longer considered for SED pupil placement.

Furthermore, neither the federal nor the state government has
provided guidance on how counties should determine for-profit or
nonprofit status. The county has used many of the out-of-state
residential facilities for SED student placement for years without the
State questioning the nonprofit status. Therefore, the county believes
that the audit finding lacks the “fundamental fairness” that minimal
due process requires.

3. California for-profit placement restriction is incompatible with the
Federal Individual with Disabilities Education Act’s (IDEA) “Most
Appropriate Placement” requirement and placement provision.

The county believes that the State’s position is in discord with the
requirements of IDEA. IDEA requires that special education students
are provided “the most appropriate placement,” and not the most
appropriate nonprofit placement. Therefore, California’s regulation
limiting special education residential placements to nonprofit
facilities is in direct opposition to the IDEA.



Orange County

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

The county notes that Local Educational Agencies are not precluded
by any similar nonprofit limitation. Under Education Code section
56366.1, out-of-state LEAS can use education services provided by
certified nonpublic nonsectarian schools and other agencies operated
on a for-profit basis when special education students are placed in
residential facilities. Furthermore, nonpublic schools are certified by
the State of California when they meet the provisions of section
56365 et seq.; yet nonprofit operation is not a requirement.

California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education
Division corroborates Orange County Health Care Agency’s
contention that for-profit placement restriction is incompatible with
IDEA’s “Most Appropriate Placement” requirement and placement
provisions.

The county states that the principles discussed in Item 3 above were
recently validated and corroborated by the State’s own Office of
Administrative Hearings (OAH), Special Education Division. The
county referred to OAH Case No. N 2007090403, Student v.
Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County Department
of Mental Heatlh, decided January 15, 2008.

In this case, the school district and mental health agency were unable
to find a residential placement that met the student’s unique mental
health and communication needs. They all agreed that a particular
for-profit residential placement was appropriate for the student.
However, based on the school district and mental health agency’s
interpretation of California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section
60100, subdivision (h), and Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivisions (c)(2) through (c)(3), they could not place the
student at the for-profit facility.

The OAH disagreed and found that section 60100, subdivision (h),
did not prevent placement in a for-profit facility where no other
appropriate placement existed for a child. The OAH indicated that
such an interpretation of the school district and mental health agency
“is inconsistent with the federal statutory and regulatory law by
which California has chosen to abide.” As such, the OAH declared
that the fundamental purpose of legislation dealing with educational
systems is the welfare of the children.

The county believes that the audit did not consider relevant factors in
determining that certain residential vendor expenses were ineligible
for reimbursement.

Counties face increased litigation if restricted to nonprofit residential
facilities.

The county believes that in California, under IDEA, if no nonprofit
placement meets the unique needs of a special education student, his
or her parents can place the student in any school of their choosing,
regardless of educational standards, state approval, whether nonprofit
or for-profit, etc. The county believes that the parents can then
demand that the school district and/or mental health agency pay the
bill.

-8-



Orange County

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

6. Federal and state law do not impose tax status requirements on
provider treatment services.

Under Government Code section 7572, subdivision (c), special
education mental health psychotherapy and assessment services must
be conducted by qualified mental health professional and these
services can be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of
county mental health agencies. Further, California Code of
Regulations, Title 2, section 60020, subdivisions (i) and (j), does not
contain any requirement regarding the provider tax status.
Therefore, the county believes the tax status has no bearing on
eligibility for mental health provider services. Consequently, the
county believes that the SCO’s basis for the adjustment is not valid.

SCO’s Response

The finding remains unchanged.

The audit is valid and has a legal bearing. In the two consolidated cases
the superior court issued a peremptory writ of mandate on May 12, 20086,
declaring that Orange and San Diego counties were entitled to
reimbursement under California Constitution, Article XIII B, section 6,
for state-mandated costs. The court granted mandate relief under Code of
Civil Procedure section 1085, requiring the State of California to pay the
counties over a 15-year period.

However, on July 1, 2008, the Court of Appeal reversed and remanded
with direction to the superior court to vacate the peremptory writ of
mandate, and to enter a judgment denying the petition for writ of
mandate. The court found that the appropriation of funds for the state-
mandated program is a legislative rather than a judicial issue.

The county is prohibited from placing a client in a for-profit facility
under the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100,
subdivision (h), and Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(2) through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivision (c)(3), states that payment shall only be made to a
group home organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. The county
placed clients in a Provo Canyon, Utah, an out-of-state residential facility
that is not organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. Based on
documents the county provided us in the course of the audit, we
determined that Mental Health Systems, Inc., a California nonprofit
corporation, contracted with Charter Provo Canyon School, a Delaware
for-profit limited liability company, to provide out-of-state residential
placement services.

The proponents of Assembly Bill 1805 sought to change the regulations
and allow payment to for-profit facilities for placement of SED pupils.
The legislation would have permitted retroactive application, so that any
prior unallowable claimed costs identified by the SCO would be
reinstated. However, the Governor vetoed this legislation on
September 30, 2008. Therefore, counties must comply with the
governing regulations cited in the SED Pupils: Out-of-State Mental
Health Services Program’s parameters and guidelines.

-0-



Orange County

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

We do not dispute the assertion that California Law is more restrictive
than federal law in terms of out-of-state residential placement of SED
pupils; however, the fact remains that this is a state mandated cost
program and the county filed a claim seeking reimbursement from the
State under the provisions of the California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
section 60100.

Regarding the discussion of local educational agencies (LEAS), we do
not dispute that Education Code sections 56366.1 and 56365 do not
restrict LEAs from contracting with for-profit schools for educational
services. The cited Education Code sections specify that educational
services must be provided by a school certified by the California
Department of Education.

We do not dispute that Government Code section 7572 requires mental
health services to be provided by qualified mental health professionals.
The county is prohibited from placing a client in a for-profit facility
under the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100,
subdivision (h), and Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(2) through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivision (c)(3), states that payment shall be made only to a
group home organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. The treatment
and board and care vendor payments the county claimed resulted from
the placement of clients in prohibited out-of-state residential facilities.
Again, the state-mandated program’s parameters and guidelines do not
include a provision for the county to be reimbursed for vendor payments
to out-of-state residential placements made outside of regulations.

-10-



Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program

Attachment—
County’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

At the county’s request, we excluded private vendor information from the county’s attachments
to its response. The following excerpt excludes a portion of Attachment D and the entire
Attachment E.



COUNTY OF ORANGE JULIETTE A FOULSGI‘I;,lRREI:iTgPF{{
HEALTH CARE AGENCY

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

MARK A. REFOWMITZ
DEPUTY AGENCY DIRECTOR
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

KA ING ADDRESS.
405 W. 57 STREET, 7™ FLOGR

“Excellence SANTA AMA, CA D201
4 7 : ' TELEPHONE: {714} 6346032
N yn f{:g.'?fy L, S ahs.;ssus
5 ] bl mrefewitn@igches com
- Service
March 13, 2008

Iim L. Spano, Chief

Mandated Cost Audits Burean
Califorma State Controller's Office
Division of Audits

Paost Office Box 94250
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Rer Urange County Audit Reports, Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils:
Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program for the periods of July 1, 2000
through June 30, 2002 and July 1, 2002 through June 34, 2005

Deear Mr. Spano:

The County of Orange {“the County”) Health Care Agency (“HCA™) is writing to amend
its initial response, dated February 13, 2008, in regard to the audit reports reforenced above, The
County received an extension from vou to submit its response. In light of new evidence that
became available after HCAs initial response was subnmitted, we are sending this amendment,
which is still in compliance with that extension.

Please refer to ltem #4, describing a case that was decided in January 2008 in Riversidc
County, which has been added to our initial response. We wish fo reiterate that HCA does not
agree with the audits’ conclusions that $601,716 and $1,314,646 respectively represent
unallowable program costs identified in the two audits. All sapporting attachments were sent
with our inifial response, s¢ we are not including them in this subrmittal.

1. Program Costs for Fiscal Years 2000-01 through 2603-04 Owed By the State to the
County Were Previously Established by Court Judgment.

You may or may nol be aware of a lawsuit that the County of Orange instituted againgt the
Statc of California, the State Controller, and the State Treasurer in April 2004, The County of
Orange was a plaintiff as was the Counly of San Diego in the case of County of San Diego and
County of Orange v. State of California et al., San Diego Superior Court case number GIC
825109 (consolidated with GIC 827843). At issue in the lawsuit were unreimbursed mandated



costs for fiscal years 1994-95 through and including 2003-04.  After a trial on the merits in
December 2003, judgment was entered in favor of the counties. The judgment sei the sum total
of unreimbursed mandated costs owing to the County in the amount of $72,755,977. Secc
Attachment A, a true and correct copy of the Judgment,

The $72,755,977 is comprised of 42 different stale mandated programs including the
program that is the subiect of the two Audit Reports. Attachiment B is a true and correct copy of
what was an exhibit at trial, reflecting the various state mandated programs and corresponding
amounts to which the Attormey General’s Office, on behalf of the State defendants, stipulated
were duc and owing to the County, and not in dispute at trial. As itcm 29 on page three of
Attachment B reflecis, the Court’s judgment set the amount owed to the County for “Seriously
Emeotionaily Distarbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services (Ch 654/96)” at $1,191, 638
for fiscal year 2000-01, $1,53R8,794 for fiscal year 2001-02, $1,692 038 for fiscal year 2002-03
and $1,497.554 for fiscal year 2003-04, Attachment C is a true and correct copy of relevant
pages from the “Jeint Trial Readiness Conference Report” that was filed with the Court in
November 2003, demoenstrating the stipulation of the parties. Attachment D is a true and correct
copy of relevant pages of the Court’s statement of decision which formed the hasis for the
judgment in favor of the plaintiff countics. As Attachments C and D refiect, the State’s attorneys
agreed the amounts reflected in Attachment B were due and owing to the County, and judgment
was entered accordingly.

Since a court oi law set the amount of monev due Trom the State for unrcimbursed
program costs for fiscal years 2000-01 through 2003-04 at a total of §5,920,024 payable to the
County from the Statc, the issue is res judicara and the audit for those fiscal years has no legal
bearing,

Even if there were no Judgment estabiishing the amount the State owes the County for
the fiscal years in quesiion, the County also disagrees with the audits’ conclusions that treatment
and board and care costs totaling $1,825,037 for out-of-state residential facilities characterized as
“for profit” represent ineligible vendor payvments.

2. The County Contracted with Nooprofit Facilities.

For the audit periods, the County believed, and sull believes, it contracted with nonprofit
facilities to provide all program services. The County canmot be held responsible if its nonprofit
cottractor in tum subconiracts with a for-profit cutity to provide the services. This is not
prohibited by Califomia statute, regulation, or federal law.

The County complies with a number of prerequisites before placing seriously emotionally
distarbed (“SED™) pupils in out-of-state residential facilities. For example, the pupil must be
determined to be “emotionally disturbed™ by his or her school district. In-state facilities must be
unavailable or inappropriate, One of the County’s procedural steps is to telephone the out-of-
state facility to inquire about its nonprofit status. When advised that the facility is for-profit, that
facility is no longer considered for SED pupil placement. When advised that the facility is
nonprofit, the County obtains documentation of that status, e.p., an IRS tax determination letter.

Because the County has been placing SED children in out-of-state facilities since 1984,
not all nonprofit status documents can be locaied. Some may have been misplaced in the



intervening 20 plus years. However, nonprofit status documnentation was provided to the State’s
awditor in many cases as reflected m Attachment E.

Wetther the federal nor the state governmment has provided procedures or guidelines 1o
specify if andior exactly how counlies should determine for-profit or nonprofit status.  Although
counties have used many of these out-of-state residential facilities for SED studeni placernent for
vears, the State has never hefore questioned their neoprofit status. Nor has the State aver
provided the Counrty with 4 list of facilities that it desms to be nomprofit, and therelore
acceptable to the State. The State’s history of paving these costs without question encouraged
the County to rely upon the State’s acceptance of prior claims for the very same facilities now
charactenzed as fur-profit.

Considering the foregoing, the audits’ conclusions lacks the *fundamental fatrness” that even
mnmimal procedural due process requires.

3. California For-Profit Placement Restricfion Is Incompatible With IDEA's “Most
Appropriaic Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions.

Repardless of the State’s view of the vahdity of the residential facility coniracts
guestioned by the two Audit Reports, the State’s position in this matter is in glaring discord with
the requirements of the fedcral Individuals with Disabililies Education Act (“1IDEA™). This is
hecause the IDEA requires that special cducation students are provided “the most appropriate
placement,” and not the most appropriate nonprofit placement.

The srated purpose of the IDEA is ©. . . to cnsure thal all children with disabilities have
available 1o them . . . a free appropriate public education which cmphasizes special education and
related services designed to meet their unique needs. . . .7 20 U.5.C. § 1400(d¥ 1 AY. The "frec
appropriate public education” required by IDEA must be tailored to the umique needs of the
handicapped child by means of an "individualized educational program.” 20 U.5.C.§ 1401(9¢D);
Bd. of Fduc. v. Rowlev, 458 L5, 176, 181 (U.5. 1982). When 2 state receives funds under the
IDEA, as does California, it must comply with the IDEA and its regulations, 34 C.FR.8 300.2
{2006).

Local educational agencies (“LEAs”) initially were responsible for providing all special
education services including mental health services when necessary. The passage of Asscmbly
Bill 3632/882 transferred the responsibility for providing mental health services to the counties.
In conjunction with special education mental health services, the IDEA requires that a staic pay
for a disabled student's residential placement if the student, because of his or her disability,
cannot reasonably be anticipated to benefit from instruction without such a placement. 34 C.F.R.
§ 300302 (2006, Indep. Schi Dist No. 284 v. A.C., 258 F.3d 768, 774 (8% Cir. 2001).

Before 1997, the IDEA required counties to place special education students in nonprofit
residential placements only. In 1997, however, section 501 of the Personal Responsibility and
Work Opportunity Responsibility Act of 1996 amended section 472(c)(2) of the Secial Security
Act (42 1.5.C. 672(c)(2)) to strike the nonprofit requirement. Section 472(c)(2) currently states:

The term “child-care institution™ means a private child-carc
institution, or a pubiic child-care institution which accommodates
no more than twenty-five children, which is licensed by the State



in which it is situated or has been approved, by the agency of such
State responsible for licensing or approval of institutions of this
type, as meeting the standards cstablished for such licensing, but
the term shall not include detention facilities, forestry camps,
training schools, or any other facility operated primarily for the
detention of children who are determined te be delinquent.

In direct opposition to the IDEA, California’s regulations limit special education
residential placements to nonprofit facilities as follows:

... Out-of-state placements shall be made only in residential
programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and Institutions
Code Sections 11460(c}2) through (€)(3). 2 C.C.R § 60100¢h).

» .« Statc reimbursement for an AFDC-FC rate paid on or after
January 1, 1993, shall only be paid to 2 group home organized and
operated on a nonprotit basis. Welfare and Institutions Code §
11460()(3.

Therefore, California law is inconsistent with the requirements of IDEA and incompatible
with its foremost purpose, {.e., to provide cach disabled child with spectal education designed to
meet that child’s unique needs. 20 U.5.C. §1401(25). Indeed, special education students who
require residential treatment are ofien the students with the most unique needs of all becawse of
their need for the most restrictive level of placement. This need rules out California programs.
The hmited number of out-of-state residential facilities that are appropriatc for a special
education student may not operate on a nonprofit basis. Thus, Califemia’s nonprofit requirement
results mn Fewer appropriate services being available to the neediest children—those who can
enly benefit itom their special cducation when placed in residennual facilities.

It should also be noted that LEAs are not precluded by any similar nonprofir limitation.
When special education children are placed in residential facilitics, out-of-state LEAs can utilize
education services provided by certificd nonpublic, nonsectarian schools and other agencies
operated on a for-profil basis. Edue. Code § 56366.1, Nonpublic schools are certified by the
State of California when they meet the provisions of Education Code sections 56365 et seg.
Nonprofit operation is not a requirement. Consequently, the two eniities with joint responsibility
for residential placerment of special education students must operate within different criteria.
This anomaly again leads to less available services for eritically ill special education children.

4. California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education Division Corroborates
HCA’s Contention that For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA"s
“Most Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions,

The principles set forth in Item 3 above were recemly validated and corroborated by the
State’s own Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH™), Special Education Division in OAH
Case No. N 2007090403, Snudent v Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County
Department of Mental Health, decided January 13, 2008,

In that matter, the school district and mental health agency were unable to find a
residential placement that could meet the student’s ynique mental health and communication



needs. All parties agreed that a particular for-profit residential placement was the appropriate
placement for the student. Interpreting Title 2 of Cal. Code Regs., section 60100(h) and Welfare
and Institutions Code section 11460(c){2) through (c)(3) in the same fashion as the State
Caontroller's Audits, the school district and menta) health agency concluded thar they could not
place the student at the for-profit facility.

The OAH disagreed. Tn fact, it found that section 80100{h} of Title 2 of the California
Code of Regulations did not prevent placement in a for-prefit facility where no other appropriate
placement existed for a child. Student v. Riverside Unif, Sch. Dist, and Riverside Co. Dept. of
Mental Health, Case No. N 2007090403, January 15, 2008. Moreover, the QAH indicated such
an interpretation “its inconsistent with the federal statolory and regulatory law by which
California has chosen to abide.” Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist at p. 8.

The OAH declared that the fundamental purpese of legislation dealing with educational
systems is the welfare of the children. Roverside Urif Sch. Disi at p. 8, quoting Ketz v. Los
CGatos-Saratoga Joint Union High School District, 117 Cal. App. 4™ 47, 63 (2004).

Like the school district and mental health agency in Riverside, the audits in question
utilized a blanket, hard and fast rule that for-profit placemcnts are never allowed, even when the
placement itself indicates it s nonprefit, even when there is no other appropriate placement
available, and even when the for-profit placement is in the best interests of the child. None of
these factors were faken into consideration when the Audits determined that certain residential
vendor expenses were ineligible for reimbursement.

5. Countics Face Increased Litigatior if Restricted to Nonprofit Residential Facilities.

Under the IDEA, when parents of a special education pupil belicve their child’s schoo)
disinet and‘or county mental health apency breached their duties to provide the siudent with a
free appropniate public education, the parents can seek reimbursement for the mition and costs of
a placement of the parents’ choice. The United States Supreme Court has ruled that parents who
unilaterally withdraw their child from an inappropriate placement must be reimborscd by the
placing party{tes). Tiis is true even if the parents” school placement does not meet stare
educational standards and 1is not state approved. Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v, Carter by &
Through Carter, 510 U5, T{TU.§. 1993,

This means that in California, if there is no nonprofit placement to meet the unique needs
of a special education child, his or her parents can place the c¢hild in any school of their choosing,
regardless of educational standards, state approval, whether nonprofit or for-profit, ete., and then
demznd that the school distrier andfor mental health agency pay ihe bill  The California
regulatory requirement fer nonprofit residential placement prevents school districts and mental
health agencies from selecting the most appropriate placement, regardless of tax status, Because
of California’s arbitrary regulatory requirement, which is not in accord with the 1997 amendmeni
to [DEA, school districts and mental health agencies may be forced to place a child in a less
appropriate facility increasing the likelihood that the parents will choosc a ditferent facility, The
placement agencies are thereafter legally required to subsidize the expenses of the parents’
unilatcral choice, even if that unilatcral placement does not meet the State’s nonprofit and
academic standards.



6. Federal and State Law Do Not lmpose Tax Statws Requirements om Provider
Trcatment Services.

Special education mental hcalth psychotherapy and asscssment services must be
conducted by qualified mental health professionals as specified in regulations developed by the
State Department of Mental Health in consultation with the State Department of Education . . . .
(California Government Code & 7572{¢). These services can be provided directly or by contract
at the discretion of county mental health agencies. 2 C.C.R. § 60020¢i). Licensed practitioners
included as “qualified mental health professionals’” are listed in California Code of Repulations
Title 2, sechon 60020(]). Neither section contains any requirement regarding the provider’s tax
status, Because tax status has no bearing on eligibility for mental health provider services, there
is no basis for disallowing these claimed treatment costs.

Based on the foregoing, the County of Orange maintains that its claimed propram costs of
$9.756,254 remain allpwable and eligible for reimbursement. Please feel frec to contact the
undersipned with any questions or concerns,

Sineercly,
g

PR T

e
Mark A. Refowitz

Deputy Agency Director
Behavioral Health Services

ce: Davwid E. Sundstwom, CPA, Auditor-Controller
Mary K. Hale, Chuei, Behavioral Health Services
Alan V. Albright, Division Manager, Children & Youth Services
Alice Sworder, HCA Accounting Manager



ATTACHMENT A



L N I T

I T e T O
g@“ﬁlﬂ\lﬁ‘ﬁlﬂﬂ"‘ﬁ

B NBRRRE RN

5 S O
k L B D
Cane's ol T Bupacior Coant

MAY 1 2 2008
By: L. ROCKWELL. Deputy

IN THE SURERIOR CQURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, Case No. GIC 825109 {consolidated
Gase No. GIC 837843 N

Plaintiff'Petitioner,
v, JUDGMENT &RONSIRE)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STEVE Trial Date; 'Nmumberz
WESTLY in his official Califnmn Tims: 10'30 82003
Stat= Controller; PHIL %x
official as California State 'I&'mm:nr Judge: Hanm-ah‘[c Jay M. Bloom
DONNA. n her official capacity 85 ) Actions fled: 2/3/04 and 4/1 /04
Director of the California State of
Finence; and DOES | torough 50, inclusive,
Defendants/Rospondents.

i
i
i
"
W
Iﬂ'
i
a"f.-"
i
i



- F

P S - S Y R TR

[ T T T L —
S5 ROk =8

B % &

[ 5]
—

R RER

O O
COUNTY OF ORANGE,
PlamtiffPetitioner,
Y.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STEVE )
WESTLY in his officiai ity as California
State Controller; PHIL ANG ES m his

official ity as California State Treasurer;
DONNA _mhu'oiﬁmlmpmlyn
Director of the California 5 mnm

Finance; and DOES 1 through 50, ;

Defendants/R cspandents.

Plaintiffs/Petitioners County of San Diege’s and County of Orange's consolidated
corplaints for declaratory relief and petitions for issuance of a writ of mandate came on for trial
on November 28,2003, at 10:30 am., in Department 70 of the above-entitied court, the
Honorable Jay M. Bloom, judge presiding, The County of San Diego was represcnted by John
J. Sansone, County Counsel by Timothy M. Barzy, Senior Deputy. The County of Orange was
represented by Benjamin P, d= Maye, County Counsel by Weady I. Phillips, Deputy County
Counssl. The State of Californie, California State Controller, California State Treasurer, and
Director of the-Californis Statc Department of Finance, were represented by William Lockyer,
Attorney General by Leslic R. Lopez, Deputy Atiomey General.

Havicg beard and considered the evidence both written and oral and the oral asguments
of counsel for the parties it is hereby ORDERED, AJUDGED and DECREED as follows:

1.  The State of Cafifornia is obligated to reimburse the County of San Diego and the
County is entitled to judgment in the total principal sum of $41,652,974 for the balance due on
its claimns for costs incurred in providing State mandated programs and services from fiscal year
1994-95 through fiscal year 2003-04, together with interest thereon at the legal rate of seven
i
1/

i
i




W oo =1 Ot B W =

- . [
bar A v~ el < S

B & %

) .

Q- QO
percent (7%) per anmum from February 3,2004. Interest on the $41,652,974 at the legal rate
from February 3,2004, through May 10,2006 (826 days), the date of entry of this judgment, is
$6,328,236 for a total judgment of $47,981,210.

2 The State of California is obligated to reiburse the County of Orange and the
County is entitled to judgment in the total principal sum of $72,755,977 for the balance due on
its claims for costs incurred in providing State mandated programs md services from fiscal year
1994-95 through fiscal year 2003-04, together with interest at the legal rate of seven percent
(%) per anmum from April 1,2004. Interest on the §72,755,977 st the legal rate from April 1,
2004, through May 10,2006 (770 days), the date of eatry of this judgment, is $9,982,132 for a
total judgment of $82,738,109.

3.  The Countics request for pre-petition interest is denied.

4, A writ of mandate pursusnt to Code of Civil Procedure section 1084, et seq. shall
issue commanding respondents, State of California, State Comntroller, State Treasurer, and
Director of the California State Deparment of Finance 1o pay the amount of the judgment plus
interest to the County of San Diego and the County of Orange over the fifteen year period
required by Government Cods section 17617 (or a shorter period if the Logisiaturecnacts
sharter period, elects to-pay the debt off carlier or is otherwise required by law to pay the debt
off over & shorter period) in equal anmual instaliments beginning with the budget for the 2006-07
fiscal year and annuatly thereafter cach shecessive budget until paid.

S.  Respondents will file 2 refurn on the writ with the court within 90 days of the
ensactment of the State budget for each fiscal vear commencing with the 2006-07 fiscal year
demonstrating compliance with the writ until the amounts owed have been fully paid.
it
i
it
"

i
i




v oee -3 O o bk W B e

. e M e e - .
q.\ubunl—-b

NYSRRYUEBNRREBS S

) '
o

6.  This count will ressin jurisdiction 1o enforce the writ in the event respondents fail
bm}yw‘ithﬂlﬂwrit
7. Petitioners/plaintiffs are awanded costs of suit m the amount of §

JAY M. BLOOM
~JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT,
BILL LOCKYER, Atiomey General

DATED: _MAY 12 2008

il LESLIE L(ll'Ez..Dq:nyAmnaGmﬂ

mmmmna'r :'&'ﬁ




ATTACHMENT B



LA CHALLILA | © A1y Srietssin )

!ﬂlﬂil.
BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT
Mandsate FYoe49s Fy 959 FY 96097 FYOTSE FY 9599 FY 95.00 FY0O-01 FY0L-01 FY0103 FY(03-04

e 04%0-295-0001 Siate Trial Couri Fundim

Jury Proczeding (Ch 1170495) 22,572

——ﬂ! 06302054001 Office of Emergency Bervices

2|Crime Victims' Rights (Ch 411555
(Proviously 2100-295-0001 D Of Crm Justice) 17,044 16,964

u—mux Crimea Confidentiality (Ch 502/92) 13,848] 14278 15,237 14,646 14,749 17,649

—_ﬂi 0820 295-0001 Department of Justlee

.47
s|Child Abduction and Resovery {Ch 1359/76) 144,508 171,935 584,528
amﬁ ffenders Disclosure By Law Enforcement
Hicets (Megan's Law) - (Local Agencies) (Ch
DAADE) 10067 295206 183974 40134 441,988 438,597 44§, 88
TStalen Vehicle Notification (Th 332/00)
Firens 0850 2058001 Secretary of State
a—>whn=$n Bellots (Local Agency) (Ch 77778 and Ch
920494} 401 436 348,334 $73,375
r&—!ﬁ:ﬁ Ballots: Tabuletion by Precinct (Ch 697/99)
297%

1 Ravised 1 1/42008



Clacme Summary - Urange Lounty

BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT

Mandats FYo4-95 FY 9895 FY 9697 FY 9798 FY 93.99 FY99-00 ¥YO0-01 FY 02 FV0203 FYQ-045
i;gﬁ. [422752) 86,663 91815 |
:__va&BE Pritnaries 2004 {Ch 18/95) 26,176
LS.E Registration Procedures (Ch 704/75) 38,150 41,950
_N#E 1250-295-00H] State Tresyurer
13]County Treasury Oversight Comin. (Ch 784/55) ss30| 2zavsl  41mi0|  s5775| sueed] 61407 65363 105,517
finvestment Reparts (Loval Agencies) {Ch 783/95) _ 452,471

F..n_l 1A80-25%5-0401 Siate Prryonur]l Board

_.m—m.a__.hn Cificers Procedural Bill OF Rights {Ch 465/76) 417,968 434219] T7su4k| 451,726 384219  315.386) 341,751 508 494 513,301

TEE 2740-295-H44 Department of Motor Vehicles

164 Administrative Liconss Suspension (Ch 146069) 1,570 2,189 1 569 1,815
[Ttomw 4260-295-0001 Deparitment of Health Services

17041ds Testing (Ch 1557/88) 1,126 44,843
18{Medical-Cal Death Notices (Ch 102/31) B 6.181 8,441
__ugmm.., Beech Safaty (Ch 961/92)

20Search Warrent: Ajds (Ch 1088/88)




LLAIMIS DUIMALY - LTINS LUy

RUDGET ITEM - ESTATE DEPARTMENT

Mandate FY 9495 FY 9596 FY 9697 FY 9790 FY95.93 FY 3300 FyVeeol Fy 0192 FYO01-03 FY{
uu—w_dm" Autopsy Protocals (Ch 935/85) 2,408 $2.939
g2}81D8: Coatact By Loca Heslth Officess {Ch 268/913 30,985

Ttem 4300-295-0001 Deperizent of Developmental
fmn_dfnu
B_n.oﬂ-«n!ﬂoaﬁﬁ {Ch 1204/80) 5,600
24 elopmentaily Disabled: Attorney Services (Ch
5) 253,337 121,334
_SIEMAS Mentally Retanled: Diversion {Ch 1253/80) _ 3,809
HE 4140 295-0001 Department of Menial Health
uhﬂ_sﬁ.m.c {Mentaliy Disopdered Sex Offenders)
Blecommitments (Ch 1036/78) 4,758 17,665
anEE. Disordered Gffenders’ Extended
ommitsuent Proceedings {Ch 1418/85) 5,359 9,407 14,69% 76,672 82,777 152,136
Hmrn.— Guilty By Reeson (f Insanity (Ch 1 114479 and
650/82) 127 307 255,300 126,77
Seriously Emotionelly Disturbed Pupils: Out-OF-State
eniel Health Services (Ch £54/56) e ,.uuuumn 63,355 S1.p99) 19,638 1,578,794 1692038
..e—mn.q._onu 1o Handicapped and Disabled Soudents (Ch
1747/84 ancl Ch i 274/85} 4,895.541| 3,320,300] 10,590208| 19,223,066




WP — T T T e SIS TN TCI TS

Cleims Sumtiary - Urange County

BUDGET 1TEM - STATE DEPARTMENT
Mandaie

FY 9495 FY 9596 FY %637 FY 3798 FV 9808 FV00-00 FY 0001

FY 01-02

FY 0203  FY 0304

31]Sexually Yiolent Predators {Ch 762 and 763, Statules
of 1995)

519,634

1,310,550

1,016,838

32ISMAS Coraners (Ch 498/77)

15,170

16,134

__.:n.u 5150-295 0041 Department of Soclsl Services

33§Child Abuse Treatment Services Authorization And
KCase Management (Ch 1090/36)

Ttem 5148-295-000] Depariment of Correctlons

Prisoner Parcotal Rights {Ch §20/91)

227,810

652,104

Liem 5436-295-2801 Board of Corrections

3s{amestic Vioknce Treatment Services Authorization
lAnd Cuse Management (Ch 183/92)

54,876

281,552

Ilem 5460-295-0001 Dopartpient of ¥owih
| Auiboriiy

3dExtendad Commitment - Yeuth Authority (Ch 546/84
& 267/98)

3,944

7483

1,132

{ivem 7350-295-0001 Dopartment of Industrinl
Relations (Previcusly Diems 3350-293-0001)

ST Peace Offices's Cancer Presumption (Ch 11 71/8%)

1.23%

4,132




{laims Summary - Urangs L.ounty

i‘il-il
BUDGET [TEM - STATE BEPARTMENT _
FY9495 FY9596 ¥ 9697 FY97-08 FY9s-99 FY 0900 FY00-01 ¥V 0102 FYO2-03 FYO3-H

tam 8120-195-0001 Commivsien om Pesce Officer
ndards sod Tralwing

38lDameatic Yiolence Arvest Policies And Standards {Ch
[246/95)

15,598 22456 219

39]Law Enforcement Sexual Hurasament Traiming (Ch
126753) 1,043

Jitem 55702950001 Department of Food and
Agricuhiure

W nimal Adoptions (Ch 752/98) 2205] 314860 63175 22,600 17422

ﬁi 9100-295-0001 Local Assistance - Tz Relief

41JAlocation of Properly Tax Revenue: Educational

svenus Augmentalion Funds (Ch §57/92) 132
.»hm&nﬁrﬁuﬂn Agencies = Tax Disbursement .

Reponling (Ch 3%/98) - 2,182 2,249 2,361 2,459 2,312 2,58

4383enioe Chiizens' Property Tex Deferzal Prograr (Ch
VAT 14,759 15,56

4dUniwary Couptywide Tax Rate (Ch 521/87)

—-EE 9210-295-0001 Local Gavernment Finnoelng

Kﬁo&.& wa.nm.um.ﬁmﬁiﬁa_uwuﬂnnoﬂnna?n_
irefighters {Local Agencies) (Ch 1120/96)




Claims Summary - cuu:mﬂ County

HUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT

Mandaie FY 94935 FY9596 FY 9697 FY 9198 KY 9599 FY#-00 FY o001l FYOI-02 FY02-03 FY 8304
I.&r.&% Heibursement Process (Ch 456775) N TR ZAY| 164 765| BB A4d] 197642
.s_o_ﬁ. Mectings (Ch 641/86) nass| 11489 12458 20765 77668 87432] 112381
._.u—mn_"ﬁ Vietim Counseling Center Motices (Ch 99931
Ch Z24/72)

4 ntally Disordered Sex Offenders: Exiended
mmitmerts {Ch 99179}

tm Mo, 2660-1620890 Dept. of Transportation
G5-06) - Gov_ lipe itemed vetoed Rppropriation

u.__?mmunz Housing Mowds {1141/80) 5,061

I JroraL [ 417968]  440,749] 808 .511] 1,000,265] [911,682] 5,925,746 6,132,486] 15,185,496 27,982,168} 13,650,902} 72,755,977

[ Revisad 11872006



ATTACHMENT C



o

O -~ On B Ry

BHR!}‘.EHHE%%;

JOHN J. SANSONE, County Counsel

of Sam D
o
or
THOMAS D. Bmm U{
1600 Pmﬁc Hi way, Rm 355
Tel!q:lhm.: {619) 51 1-6259
Attorneys for PlaintifiPstitioner County of San Diego
BENJAM]N P. de MAY O, County Counsel
Deﬂny (QE g-lﬂ)
10 Clvla Cu:mn- Plan.
Post Ofﬁue
o g TS
[<
Facsimile: {714) B34-2359
Amtomeys for PlaintiffPetitioner County of Orange
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, Case No. GIC 825109 (conselidated with
Ca.se No. GIC B27845
PlaintiffPetitioner, [Acticos filed: 2/3/04 and 4/1/04]
” JOINT TRIAL READINESS
STATE OF CALI'FORNIA. STEVE ] CONFERENCE REPORT
WESTLY in his o mﬂmcmmﬁ
State Controller: S In his
ofﬁczll as California Stars Trensurer; )  Trial Readiness Conference
DONNA i her official capacity as Date: November 18, 2005
D:recwr of the California State Depurtmmt of} Time: 130 p.m.
Finance; snd DOES 1 through 50, inclus Dept: 70
Defandapts/Respondents Trial Days: N:.Wcmher 23, 2005
s }'naIRT;Ene Estim N
ury ussted: o
Fes Deposited: N,
Cum-t Reporter anuuncd Tes
C Judge:  Honornble Jay M. Bloom
Actions filed: 273404 and 47104
i
F:'

Joiut Trial Readiness Conference Report



W e ey O n B W R e

BN EHEBUBEBEES= Sam R ol o

OOUNTY OF ORANGE,
PlaintiffPetitioner,
Y.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STEVE

WESTLY in his ofﬁcnl cal a8 California

S%i:lacl:mmﬂm-, Califomni ES E% C e

& i 1A State Treasurer;
% m her official caparity as

Duemr of the Califormia State Department of

Finance; sd DOES 1 through 30, inclusive,

Defendants/Respondents,

A The parties to the above case, by their attormeys: plaintiffs/petitioners, County
of 3an Diege, County Counsel John J. Sansene, by Tmmothy M. Barry, Senior Deputy; Cowity
of Orange, County Counsel Benjamin P. de Mayo, by Wendy I. Phillips, Deputy; and
defendants/respondents by Deputy Attomeys Generals Michelle Mitchell Lopez mnd Laslie
Loper conferred and discussed settlement but could not setthe the case. They are prepared for
trial.

B.  Nawmre of Case:

Plaintiffs/Petitioners, County of San Diego and County of Crange (“the Counties™), seek
reimbursement of costs incurred in pelation to providing verious State mandated programs at the
local level. The California Constingion reguires the State to reimburse counties for cosis
imcurred in relation to providing mendeted programs, Betwesn the two counties, reimbursement
for 50 differsnt mandated programs are at issuz, totaling more than $1 10 million. The Counties
| geek 8 writ of mandate compelling Defendants/Respondents: State of California, Phil Angelides
{Treasurer), Steve Westly (Controller) and Tom Campbell (Director of Finance), {collectively
“the State’), to pay the Counties as required by the California Constitntion, The Counties are
requesting the caurt to order the State to pay the mandatad costs from finds within the Stats’s
budge thes are appropriated bul unencumbered,

= Lepal isauncs which are mof in dispute:

1. In November of 2004, the Court granted the Counties’ joint motion for judgment

1
Joint Trin]l Readinets Conference Report




[ R - T B R

[ —
—

15

BN EBRRBEBNYEESEE I &

on the plesdings. In that Order, the Court granted Coumnties declaratory relizf stating that the
State “feiled to reimburse costs incurred in providing state mandated servicss and programs for
figcal years 2002-2004 in violation of the State’s constinutional and stahutory obligations.™

2. The State does not disputs that the Counties are owed reimbursement for costs
incurred in: relation to providing state mandawed services.

3 The State sprecs that the amounts set forth on Exbibin “A" and “B”
accurately reflett the smount of the Countics claims, that the State bas not digpated the
amoant of the claims us reflected op Exhiblis “A¥ except for Item 22, FY 43-04, Item 28,
FY %900, and Item 46, FY 94-95 and 95-9%6 and on Exhibit “B” except for Items ____,
anil thet the State has not paid the Connties’ clajms.

D.  Legel issnes which are in dispute:

L The State disputes thet this court may igsue a writ of mandate requiring the State
reimbures the Counties. The State asserts that, as a result of section § being smended
November 2004 and because of Gowernment Code seciion 17617, it has no “clear, present, and
ministerie] duty™ to reimburse the Counties. The State assents duat andele XTI B, section &b}
of the California Comstitution and Governypent Code section 17617 control the State’s duty w0
reimburse the specific mandated costs at issue in this case md thus, the Seate has 13 years,
commencing in fiscal vear 2006-07, to reimburse the Counties.

2 The State alzo dispures that thers are “appropriated but unencumbered funds™ from
which the Cotrl may order the Stare to pay the obfigation owing the Counries. At issue for the
trial is whether thare are funds in the State’s Fiscal Year 2005-06 Budpet that have been
appropriated by the. Legislature for specific departments and programs from which the Court
may legally order, in conformity with applicable case Jaw, the State to pay the Counties to
satisfy the reimbursement obligetion.

E. Exhibits: See Attachmenis “E-1" and “E-2"

F.  Plaintiff's stumdard jory instructions; Mot Applicable

G. Defendant's standurd jory isstrictbons: Not Applicable

H.  Special verdict form: Not Applicable

z
Joint Trial Readiness Conference Report



ATTACHMENT D



10

1

i3

14

15

d )

found the passage of Proposition LA in November af 2004 did not render the writ moot. By stipulation,
amended complaints were filed alleging defendants’ failure to fully pay the mandates from 1994 through|
2004. Beginning it the 2002-2003 budget year, some mandates were suspended while the Legislature
funded the remaining mandates in the amount of $1,000. See Government Code section 17581.

The State’s motion for Summary Adjudication was denied. The Court of Appeal denied the
application for e Writ of Mandate, and court tnal commenced on November 28, 2005,

IIL Facts

Plaintiffs and the State agreed before tnal the State owed all the money sought by plaintiff
except for about $22,000. l;l;in.t‘i ffs proved they were owed the additional sum of about $22,000 that
relates to Mandate 22. (SIDS-Contact by Local Officers) During closing argument, defendant agreed it

. —

owed_;ﬂaj:_aliffgall the money sought by plaintiffs in accord;rith California Consu_rit“l_on,m'ncle_xnm
s;c_';ion 6. Thus, San Diege County is owed $41,652, 974 and Crange County is owed $72,755.977.
Plaintiffs are sesking a total judgment of $114,408 951.

In-order to have.a courtorder the immediate embargo of State budget funds owed to pay a State
debt, Califormia Courts have required the funds in the state budget be generally related to the funds
missing. Sec Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal 4" 668, 699-700. To make this connection,
plaintiffs calied Mr. William Hamm, the former Legisiative Analyst for the State of California. In
response 10 questions regarding different mandates he used terms such as reasonably related, generally
related, similar purpose, and similar. For purpases of simplicity, the court has given him the benefit of
the doubt and construed his testimony as being the funds sought to reimburse the counties, were
iy
#Hr
i
it
i
i




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S07-MCC-016



